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Franklin Towers - 4100ES Transponder - EPS-1 CIRCUIT SUMMARY & VOLTAGE DROP

Alarm Unit Wire

Spare Spare

Channel

Description

Current

% Drop

Load*

Length

Current

VoltageDrop

T1:A1:1 EIGHTH FLOOR NOTIFICATION 1.260A 8.76% 21 688 58% 58%

T1:A1:2 NINTH FLOOR NOTIFICATION 1.260A 9.69% 21 718 58% 53%

T1:A1:3 TENTH FLOOR NOTIFICATION 1.260A 10.09% 21 748 58% 51%

T1:A1: TRUEALERT POWER SUPPLY - CHANNEL 1 SWITCH SETTINGS

IDNac Address
Device Type

PID
Setting Custom Label (Max 40 Characters)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

T1:A1:1-1 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  809 1-A1:1-1
X

ON

T1:A1:1-2 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:1-2
X

ON

T1:A1:1-3 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  814 1-A1:1-3
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-4 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  801 1-A1:1-4
X

ON

T1:A1:1-5 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:1-5
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-6 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:1-6
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-7 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  803 1-A1:1-7
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-8 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  805 1-A1:1-8
X

ON

T1:A1:1-9 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  807 1-A1:1-9
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-10 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:1-10
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-11 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  806 1-A1:1-11
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-12 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  804 1-A1:1-12
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-13 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  802 1-A1:1-13
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-14 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:1-14
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-15 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  808 1-A1:1-15
X X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-16 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:1-16
X

ON

T1:A1:1-17 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  810 1-A1:1-17
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-18 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  812 1-A1:1-18
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-19 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:1-19
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-20 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  813 1-A1:1-20
X X

ON

T1:A1:1-21 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd EIGHTH FLR -  811 1-A1:1-21
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1-22
X X X

ON

T1:A1:1
Notification SLC Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Starting Voltage:

29vdc

Min. Device Voltage:

23.vdc

Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Allowable % Drop:

20.7%

Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Class B Calculations

Distance Device Current
Voltage Voltage % Vdrop

Branch Device # From
(Feet)

PID
Setting

Draw at Device

Drop

at Device
Wire Length

1 T1:A1:1-1 PANEL 51 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.260 0.395 28.605 Branch 1: 8.76%

1 T1:A1:1-2 T1:A1:1-1 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.200 0.236 28.370

Length: 688

1 T1:A1:1-3 T1:A1:1-2 25 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.140 0.175 28.195

1 T1:A1:1-4 T1:A1:1-3 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.080 0.232 27.963

1 T1:A1:1-5 T1:A1:1-4 24 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.020 0.150 27.812

1 T1:A1:1-6 T1:A1:1-5 33 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.960 0.195 27.618

1 T1:A1:1-7 T1:A1:1-6 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.900 0.099 27.518

1 T1:A1:1-8 T1:A1:1-7 28 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.840 0.144 27.374

1 T1:A1:1-9 T1:A1:1-8 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.780 0.172 27.201

1 T1:A1:1-10 T1:A1:1-9 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.720 0.071 27.131

1 T1:A1:1-11 T1:A1:1-10 14 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.660 0.057 27.074

1 T1:A1:1-12 T1:A1:1-11 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.600 0.136 26.938

1 T1:A1:1-13 T1:A1:1-12 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.540 0.113 26.825

1 T1:A1:1-14 T1:A1:1-13 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.480 0.103 26.722

1 T1:A1:1-15 T1:A1:1-14 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.013 26.709

1 T1:A1:1-16 T1:A1:1-14 50 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.360 0.111 26.611

1 T1:A1:1-17 T1:A1:1-16 29 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.300 0.053 26.558

1 T1:A1:1-18 T1:A1:1-17 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.240 0.055 26.503

1 T1:A1:1-19 T1:A1:1-18 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.180 0.018 26.486

1 T1:A1:1-20 T1:A1:1-19 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.120 0.013 26.472

1 T1:A1:1-21 T1:A1:1-20 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.013 26.459

1 PANEL T1:A1:1-21 50 RETURN 0.0000 0.000 0.000 26.459

T1:A1: TRUEALERT POWER SUPPLY - CHANNEL 2 SWITCH SETTINGS

IDNac Address
Device Type

PID
Setting Custom Label (Max 40 Characters)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

T1:A1:2-1 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  909 1-A1:2-1
X

ON

T1:A1:2-2 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:2-2
X

ON

T1:A1:2-3 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  914 1-A1:2-3
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-4 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  901 1-A1:2-4
X

ON

T1:A1:2-5 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:2-5
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-6 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:2-6
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-7 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  903 1-A1:2-7
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-8 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  905 1-A1:2-8
X

ON

T1:A1:2-9 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  907 1-A1:2-9
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-10 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:2-10
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-11 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  906 1-A1:2-11
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-12 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  904 1-A1:2-12
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-13 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  902 1-A1:2-13
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-14 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:2-14
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-15 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  908 1-A1:2-15
X X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-16 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:2-16
X

ON

T1:A1:2-17 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  910 1-A1:2-17
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-18 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  912 1-A1:2-18
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-19 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:2-19
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-20 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  913 1-A1:2-20
X X

ON

T1:A1:2-21 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd NINTH FLR -  911 1-A1:2-21
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2-22
X X X

ON

T1:A1:2
Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Starting Voltage:

29vdc

Min. Device Voltage:

23.vdc

Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Allowable % Drop:

20.7%

Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Class B Calculations

Distance Device Current

Voltage Voltage % Vdrop

Branch Device # From

(Feet)

PID

Setting

Draw at Device

Drop

at Device

Wire Length

1 T1:A1:2-1 PANEL 66 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.260 0.511 28.489 Branch 1: 9.69%

1 T1:A1:2-2 T1:A1:2-1 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.200 0.236 28.254

Length: 718

1 T1:A1:2-3 T1:A1:2-2 25 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.140 0.175 28.079

1 T1:A1:2-4 T1:A1:2-3 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.080 0.232 27.847

1 T1:A1:2-5 T1:A1:2-4 24 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.020 0.150 27.696

1 T1:A1:2-6 T1:A1:2-5 33 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.960 0.195 27.502

1 T1:A1:2-7 T1:A1:2-6 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.900 0.099 27.402

1 T1:A1:2-8 T1:A1:2-7 28 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.840 0.144 27.258

1 T1:A1:2-9 T1:A1:2-8 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.780 0.172 27.085

1 T1:A1:2-10 T1:A1:2-9 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.720 0.071 27.015

1 T1:A1:2-11 T1:A1:2-10 14 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.660 0.057 26.958

1 T1:A1:2-12 T1:A1:2-11 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.600 0.136 26.822

1 T1:A1:2-13 T1:A1:2-12 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.540 0.113 26.709

1 T1:A1:2-14 T1:A1:2-13 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.480 0.103 26.606

1 T1:A1:2-15 T1:A1:2-14 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.420 0.088 26.518

1 T1:A1:2-16 T1:A1:2-15 50 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.360 0.111 26.408

1 T1:A1:2-17 T1:A1:2-16 29 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.300 0.053 26.354

1 T1:A1:2-18 T1:A1:2-17 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.240 0.055 26.300

1 T1:A1:2-19 T1:A1:2-18 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.180 0.018 26.282

1 T1:A1:2-20 T1:A1:2-19 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.120 0.013 26.269

1 T1:A1:2-21 T1:A1:2-20 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.013 26.255

1 PANEL T1:A1:2-21 65 RETURN 0.0000 0.000 0.000 26.255

T1:A1: TRUEALERT POWER SUPPLY - CHANNEL 3 SWITCH SETTINGS

IDNac Address
Device Type

PID
Setting Custom Label (Max 40 Characters)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

T1:A1:3-1 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1009 1-A1:3-1
X

ON

T1:A1:3-2 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:3-2
X

ON

T1:A1:3-3 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1014 1-A1:3-3
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-4 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1001 1-A1:3-4
X

ON

T1:A1:3-5 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:3-5
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-6 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:3-6
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-7 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1003 1-A1:3-7
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-8 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1005 1-A1:3-8
X

ON

T1:A1:3-9 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1007 1-A1:3-9
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-10 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:3-10
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-11 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1006 1-A1:3-11
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-12 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1004 1-A1:3-12
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-13 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1002 1-A1:3-13
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-14 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A1:3-14
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-15 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1008 1-A1:3-15
X X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-16 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:3-16
X

ON

T1:A1:3-17 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1010 1-A1:3-17
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-18 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1012 1-A1:3-18
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-19 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A1:3-19
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-20 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1013 1-A1:3-20
X X

ON

T1:A1:3-21 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TENTH FLR -  1011 1-A1:3-21
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3-22
X X X

ON

T1:A1:3
Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Starting Voltage:

29vdc

Min. Device Voltage:

23.vdc

Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Allowable % Drop:

20.7%

Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Class B Calculations

Distance Device Current
Voltage Voltage % Vdrop

Branch Device # From
(Feet)

PID
Setting

Draw at Device
Drop

at Device
Wire Length

1 T1:A1:3-1 PANEL 81 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.260 0.627 28.373 Branch 1: 10.09%

1 T1:A1:3-2 T1:A1:3-1 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.200 0.236 28.138

Length: 748

1 T1:A1:3-3 T1:A1:3-2 25 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.140 0.175 27.963

1 T1:A1:3-4 T1:A1:3-3 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.080 0.232 27.730

1 T1:A1:3-5 T1:A1:3-4 24 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.020 0.150 27.580

1 T1:A1:3-6 T1:A1:3-5 33 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.960 0.195 27.386

1 T1:A1:3-7 T1:A1:3-6 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.900 0.099 27.286

1 T1:A1:3-8 T1:A1:3-7 28 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.840 0.144 27.142

1 T1:A1:3-9 T1:A1:3-8 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.780 0.172 26.969

1 T1:A1:3-10 T1:A1:3-9 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.720 0.071 26.899

1 T1:A1:3-11 T1:A1:3-10 14 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.660 0.057 26.842

1 T1:A1:3-12 T1:A1:3-11 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.600 0.136 26.706

1 T1:A1:3-13 T1:A1:3-12 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.540 0.113 26.593

1 T1:A1:3-14 T1:A1:3-13 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.480 0.103 26.490

1 T1:A1:3-15 T1:A1:3-14 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.420 0.088 26.402

1 T1:A1:3-16 T1:A1:3-15 50 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.360 0.111 26.292

1 T1:A1:3-17 T1:A1:3-16 29 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.300 0.053 26.238

1 T1:A1:3-18 T1:A1:3-17 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.240 0.055 26.184

1 T1:A1:3-19 T1:A1:3-18 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.180 0.018 26.166

1 T1:A1:3-20 T1:A1:3-19 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.120 0.013 26.153

1 T1:A1:3-21 T1:A1:3-20 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.013 26.139

1 PANEL T1:A1:3-21 80 RETURN 0.0000 0.000 0.000 26.139

Franklin Towers - 4100ES Transponder - EPS-2 CIRCUIT SUMMARY & VOLTAGE DROP

Alarm Unit Wire

Spare Spare

Channel

Description

Current

% Drop

Load*

Length

Current

VoltageDrop

T1:A2:1 ELEVENTH FLOOR NOTIFICATION 1.260A 10.49% 21 778 58% 49%

T1:A2:2 TWELFTH FLOOR NOTIFICATION 1.140A 9.00% 19 744 62% 57%

T1:A2:3 THIRTEENTH FLOOR NOTIFICATION 1.140A 9.36% 19 774 62% 55%

T1:A2: TRUEALERT POWER SUPPLY - CHANNEL 1 SWITCH SETTINGS

IDNac Address
Device Type

PID
Setting Custom Label (Max 40 Characters)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

T1:A2:1-1 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1109 1-A2:1-1
X

ON

T1:A2:1-2 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:1-2
X

ON

T1:A2:1-3 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1114 1-A2:1-3
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-4 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1101 1-A2:1-4
X

ON

T1:A2:1-5 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:1-5
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-6 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:1-6
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-7 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1103 1-A2:1-7
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-8 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1105 1-A2:1-8
X

ON

T1:A2:1-9 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1107 1-A2:1-9
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-10 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:1-10
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-11 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1106 1-A2:1-11
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-12 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1104 1-A2:1-12
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-13 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1102 1-A2:1-13
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-14 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:1-14
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-15 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1108 1-A2:1-15
X X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-16 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:1-16
X

ON

T1:A2:1-17 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1111 1-A2:1-17
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-18 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1112 1-A2:1-18
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-19 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:1-19
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-20 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1113 1-A2:1-20
X X

ON

T1:A2:1-21 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd ELEVENTH FLR -  1111 1-A2:1-21
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1-22
X X X

ON

T1:A2:1
Notification SLC Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Starting Voltage:

29vdc

Min. Device Voltage:

23.vdc

Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Allowable % Drop:

20.7%

Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Class B Calculations

Distance Device Current
Voltage Voltage % Vdrop

Branch Device # From
(Feet)

PID
Setting

Draw at Device
Drop

at Device
Wire Length

1 T1:A2:1-1 PANEL 96 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.260 0.743 28.257 Branch 1: 10.49%

1 T1:A2:1-2 T1:A2:1-1 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.200 0.236 28.022

Length: 778

1 T1:A2:1-3 T1:A2:1-2 25 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.140 0.175 27.847

1 T1:A2:1-4 T1:A2:1-3 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.080 0.232 27.614

1 T1:A2:1-5 T1:A2:1-4 24 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.020 0.150 27.464

1 T1:A2:1-6 T1:A2:1-5 33 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.960 0.195 27.270

1 T1:A2:1-7 T1:A2:1-6 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.900 0.099 27.170

1 T1:A2:1-8 T1:A2:1-7 28 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.840 0.144 27.026

1 T1:A2:1-9 T1:A2:1-8 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.780 0.172 26.853

1 T1:A2:1-10 T1:A2:1-9 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.720 0.071 26.783

1 T1:A2:1-11 T1:A2:1-10 14 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.660 0.057 26.726

1 T1:A2:1-12 T1:A2:1-11 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.600 0.136 26.590

1 T1:A2:1-13 T1:A2:1-12 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.540 0.113 26.477

1 T1:A2:1-14 T1:A2:1-13 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.480 0.103 26.374

1 T1:A2:1-15 T1:A2:1-14 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.420 0.088 26.286

1 T1:A2:1-16 T1:A2:1-15 50 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.360 0.111 26.175

1 T1:A2:1-17 T1:A2:1-16 29 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.300 0.053 26.122

1 T1:A2:1-18 T1:A2:1-17 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.240 0.055 26.068

1 T1:A2:1-19 T1:A2:1-18 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.180 0.018 26.050

1 T1:A2:1-20 T1:A2:1-19 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.120 0.013 26.037

1 T1:A2:1-21 T1:A2:1-20 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.013 26.023

1 PANEL T1:A2:1-21 95 RETURN 0.0000 0.000 0.000 26.023

T1:A2: TRUEALERT POWER SUPPLY - CHANNEL 2 SWITCH SETTINGS

IDNac Address
Device Type

PID
Setting Custom Label (Max 40 Characters)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

T1:A2:2-1 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1207 1-A2:2-1
X

ON

T1:A2:2-2 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:2-2
X

ON

T1:A2:2-3 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:2-3
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-4 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:2-4
X

ON

T1:A2:2-5 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1201 1-A2:2-5
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-6 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1203 1-A2:2-6
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-7 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1205 1-A2:2-7
X X X

ON

T1:A2:2-8 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:2-8
X

ON

T1:A2:2-9 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1206 1-A2:2-9
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-10 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1204 1-A2:2-10
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-11 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1202 1-A2:2-11
X X X

ON

T1:A2:2-12 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:2-12
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-13 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1208 1-A2:2-13
X X X

ON

T1:A2:2-14 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:2-14
X X X

ON

T1:A2:2-15 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1210 1-A2:2-15
X X X X

ON

T1:A2:2-16 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1212 1-A2:2-16
X

ON

T1:A2:2-17 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:2-17
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-18 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1211 1-A2:2-18
X X

ON

T1:A2:2-19 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd TWELFTH FLR -  1209 1-A2:2-19
X X X

ON

T1:A2:2-20
X X

ON

T1:A2:2
Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Starting Voltage:

29vdc

Min. Device Voltage:

23.vdc

Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Allowable % Drop:

20.7%

Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Class B Calculations

Distance Device Current

Voltage Voltage % Vdrop

Branch Device # From

(Feet)

PID

Setting

Draw at Device

Drop

at Device

Wire Length

1 T1:A2:2-1 PANEL 111 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.140 0.777 28.223 Branch 1: 9%

1 T1:A2:2-2 T1:A2:2-1 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.080 0.212 28.011

Length: 744

1 T1:A2:2-3 T1:A2:2-2 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.020 0.225 27.785

1 T1:A2:2-4 T1:A2:2-3 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.960 0.189 27.597

1 T1:A2:2-5 T1:A2:2-4 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.900 0.099 27.497

1 T1:A2:2-6 T1:A2:2-5 27 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.840 0.139 27.358

1 T1:A2:2-7 T1:A2:2-6 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.780 0.172 27.186

1 T1:A2:2-8 T1:A2:2-7 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.720 0.080 27.106

1 T1:A2:2-9 T1:A2:2-8 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.660 0.065 27.041

1 T1:A2:2-10 T1:A2:2-9 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.600 0.136 26.905

1 T1:A2:2-11 T1:A2:2-10 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.540 0.113 26.792

1 T1:A2:2-12 T1:A2:2-11 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.480 0.100 26.692

1 T1:A2:2-13 T1:A2:2-12 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.420 0.090 26.602

1 T1:A2:2-14 T1:A2:2-13 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.360 0.035 26.566

1 T1:A2:2-15 T1:A2:2-14 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.300 0.066 26.500

1 T1:A2:2-16 T1:A2:2-15 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.240 0.055 26.446

1 T1:A2:2-17 T1:A2:2-16 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.180 0.018 26.428

1 T1:A2:2-18 T1:A2:2-17 17 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.120 0.013 26.415

1 T1:A2:2-19 T1:A2:2-18 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.014 26.402

1 PANEL T1:A2:2-19 119 RETURN 0.0000 0.000 0.000 26.402

T1:A2: TRUEALERT POWER SUPPLY - CHANNEL 3 SWITCH SETTINGS

IDNac Address
Device Type

PID
Setting Custom Label (Max 40 Characters)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

T1:A2:3-1 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1307 1-A2:3-1
X

ON

T1:A2:3-2 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:3-2
X

ON

T1:A2:3-3 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:3-3
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-4 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:3-4
X

ON

T1:A2:3-5 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1301 1-A2:3-5
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-6 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1303 1-A2:3-6
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-7 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1305 1-A2:3-7
X X X

ON

T1:A2:3-8 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:3-8
X

ON

T1:A2:3-9 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1306 1-A2:3-9
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-10 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1304 1-A2:3-10
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-11 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1302 1-A2:3-11
X X X

ON

T1:A2:3-12 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  WEST WING 1-A2:3-12
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-13 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1308 1-A2:3-13
X X X

ON

T1:A2:3-14 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:3-14
X X X

ON

T1:A2:3-15 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1310 1-A2:3-15
X X X X

ON

T1:A2:3-16 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1313 1-A2:3-16
X

ON

T1:A2:3-17 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  EAST WING 1-A2:3-17
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-18 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1311 1-A2:3-18
X X

ON

T1:A2:3-19 ASTRB 4906-9256 15cd THIRTEENTH FLR -  1309 1-A2:3-19
X X X

ON

T1:A2:3-20
X X

ON

T1:A2:3
Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Starting Voltage:

29vdc

Min. Device Voltage:

23.vdc

Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Allowable % Drop:

20.7%

Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga

Wire Res. Per  Ft. 0.003070
@ 75° Celsius

Class B Calculations

Distance Device Current
Voltage Voltage % Vdrop

Branch Device # From
(Feet)

PID
Setting

Draw at Device
Drop

at Device
Wire Length

1 T1:A2:3-1 PANEL 126 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.140 0.882 28.118 Branch 1: 9.36%

1 T1:A2:3-2 T1:A2:3-1 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.080 0.212 27.906

Length: 774

1 T1:A2:3-3 T1:A2:3-2 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 1.020 0.225 27.680

1 T1:A2:3-4 T1:A2:3-3 32 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.960 0.189 27.492

1 T1:A2:3-5 T1:A2:3-4 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.900 0.099 27.392

1 T1:A2:3-6 T1:A2:3-5 27 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.840 0.139 27.253

1 T1:A2:3-7 T1:A2:3-6 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.780 0.172 27.081

1 T1:A2:3-8 T1:A2:3-7 18 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.720 0.080 27.001

1 T1:A2:3-9 T1:A2:3-8 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.660 0.065 26.936

1 T1:A2:3-10 T1:A2:3-9 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.600 0.136 26.800

1 T1:A2:3-11 T1:A2:3-10 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.540 0.113 26.687

1 T1:A2:3-12 T1:A2:3-11 34 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.480 0.100 26.587

1 T1:A2:3-13 T1:A2:3-12 35 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.420 0.090 26.497

1 T1:A2:3-14 T1:A2:3-13 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.360 0.035 26.461

1 T1:A2:3-15 T1:A2:3-14 36 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.300 0.066 26.395

1 T1:A2:3-16 T1:A2:3-15 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.240 0.055 26.341

1 T1:A2:3-17 T1:A2:3-16 16 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.180 0.018 26.323

1 T1:A2:3-18 T1:A2:3-17 17 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.120 0.013 26.310

1 T1:A2:3-19 T1:A2:3-18 37 4906-9256 15cd 0.0600 0.060 0.014 26.297

1 PANEL T1:A2:3-19 134 RETURN 0.0000 0.000 0.000 26.297


